
Section 1720.250  Application Procedure

a)	Any qualified retired law enforcement officer who wishes to apply for a permit under this Part may request an application in writing or by telephone from the Illinois Retired Officer Concealed Carry Program, P.O. Box 9860, Springfield, Illinois 62791, (217)726-9537 or online at www.ptb.state.il.us.  The Board shall develop the application forms and necessary procedures to implement this program.

b)	The completed application shall include a certification that it constitutes a sworn affidavit signed by the applicant attesting to compliance with the eligibility requirements. 

c)	An applicant must provide evidence of photographic identification issued by his or her prior local, State or federal law enforcement employer verifying the status of the applicant as having been separated from service in good standing.

d)	All information on the application or any related document must be complete and accurate to the best of the applicant's knowledge.  Failure to provide the information necessary to complete the application shall preclude any further processing and shall result in denial of the application.

e)	An applicant shall pay a $75 (when seeking certification and permit to carry either a revolver or a semi-automatic pistol) or $100 (when seeking certification and permit to carry both a revolver and a semi-automatic pistol) non-refundable fee at the time the initial application is filed.  The Board will review the fee amount annually and make its determination based on the program's operating costs.  Failure to pay the required fee at the time the application is filed shall preclude any further processing and shall result in denial of the application.  Payment shall be in the form of a check or money order. The Board shall not be responsible for cash lost in the mail.

f)	An applicant must provide evidence of possession of a valid FOID Card at the time of application. 

g)	Written notification of approval or denial of an application shall be sent within 60 working days after receipt of a completed application by the Board, unless additional information is needed.  Approved applications shall include additional information regarding the availability of ranges and requirements for the Certification Program.  Failure of the Board to issue a written notification on an application within the 60 working day period shall not be deemed an approval of the application by the Board.
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